
27th May, 2025 

To, 
General Manager 
DCS-CRD 
(Corporate Relationship Department) 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai - 400 001 

By Electronic Mode 

SCRIP CODE NO. 504076 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting dated 27th May, 2025 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, the Board of Directors in their Meeting held on 27th May, 2025, considered 
and approved the following: 

1. Approved the Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Financial Year ended 31 st 

March 2025. 

Further we enclose the following: 

a. Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Financial Year ended 
31 st March 2025. 

b. Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Financial Year ended 
31 st March 2025. 

c. Auditor's Report on Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results. 

d. Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations & 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

e. Approved the appointment of M/s. Ravi Kapoor and Associates, Company 
Secretary in Practice (FCS No.: F2587, C.P. No. 2407), as the Secretarial 
Auditor of the Company for a period of 5 (five) consecutive years from F.Y 2025-
26 to F.Y 2029-30, subject to approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual 
General Meeting. Requisite details as per SEBI Master Circular are enclosed as 
Annexure I. 

Regd. Office : Nanubhai Amin Marg, Industrial Area, P.O. Chemical Industries, Vadodara-390 003. (India) Ph. : 2282049 
Fax: +91 -265-2281871, E.Mail: jyotiltd@jyoti.com, Website: http://www.jyoti.com, CIN: L36990GJ1943PLC000363 



The time of commencement of Board Meeting was 3.30 p.m. and the time of conclusion was 
4:55 p.m. 

Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 

For JYOTI LIMITED 

CS S. Singhal 
Vice President (Legal) & 
Company Secretary 
M. No. F8289 

Encl: As above 



Jyoti Ltd. 
Water • Power • Progress 

Annexure I 

Details required under Regulation 30 of SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master 
Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/ CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 

1 Reason for change viz. Appointment of Mis. Ravi Kapoor and Associates, Peer 
appointment, Reviewed Company Secretary in Practice (FCS No.: F2587, 
FeSi§AatieA, C.P. No. 2407) as the Secretarial Auditor of the Company. 
Femeval, death eF 
etheFwise 

2 Date of appointment/ i=e- Appointed as Secretarial Auditor by the Board of Directors in 
appeiAtmeAtl cessatieA their meeting held today i.e 27th May, 2025 to hold office for a 
(as applicable) and term period of 5 (five) consecutive years from F.Y 2025-26 to F.Y 
of appointment 2029-30, subject to approval of shareholders at the ensuing 

Annual General Meeting. 

3 Brief profile M/s. Ravi Kapoor & Associates is a leading firm of Practicing 
(in case of appointment) Company Secretary registered with the institute of Company 

Secretaries of India. Mr. Ravi Kapoor, having certificate of 
practice no. 2407 has rich and varied experience in corporate 
law matters. The firm is based in Ahmedabad. 

The core competency of the firm lies under the Companies 
Act, 2013, SEBI, FEMA, NBFC and other allied Corporate 
Laws. 

4 Disclosure of Not Related 
relationships between 
directors (in case of 
appointment of a 
director) 
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JYOTI LIMITED 
CIN: L36990GJ1943PLC000363 

Nanubhai Amin Marg, Indush·ial Area, P.O. Chemical Industries, Vadodara - 390 003 

Phone: +9163530 70339/63530 70343 Fax:++ 91-265-2281871 

E-mail: jyotiltd@jyoti.com Website: http:/ /www.jyoti.com 

AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025 

( 'r Lakhs) 

Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended 

31-03-2025 31-12-2024 31-03-2024 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

Revenue from operalions 10810 5191 6240 24492 17535 
Other income 43 65 114 165 183 
Total Income 10853 5256 6354 24657 17718 
Expenses 

a) Cost of materials consumed 7093 4215 4237 17762 12456 

b) Purchase of stock-in-h·ade - - - - -
c) Change in inventories of finished goods 664 (587) 266 (394) (112) 

and work-in-progress 

d) Employee benefits expense 965 758 692 3023 2384 
e) Finance costs 36 9 8 60 25 

f) Depredation and amortisation expense 213 90 172 522 630 
g) Other expenses 1149 480 499 2384 1625 
Total Expenses 10120 4965 5874 23357 17008 

Profit/(Loss) Before Iuterest, Tax, Depreciation & 
939 325 546 1717 1182 Amortisation ( EBITDA) 

Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 733 291 480 1300 710 
EY-.=eptional items 0 - 43 - 37 
Profit/ (Loss) before tax 733 291 523 1300 747 
Tax expense 

- Current tax - - - - -
- Deferred tax (52) - (84) (52) (84) 
- Short/ (Excess) provision of Tax for Earlier Years - - - - -

Net Profit/(Loss) for the period 785 291 607 1352 831 
Other Comprehensive Income/ (Expense) 

- Items that will not be reclassified to profit/ (loss) (7) 2 0 (1) 8 
- Income Tax relating to items that will not be 

reclassified to profit/ (loss) - - - - -
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 778 293 607 1351 839 
Paid up equity share capital (Face value 'r 10) 2309 2309 2309 2309 2309 
Earnings Per Share - Basic & Diluted (in<) 3.40 1.26 2.63 5.85 3.60 
(not armua!ised) 



JYOTI LIMITED 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities ('r lakhs) 
As at As at 

Particulars 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 
(Audited) (Audited) 

A Assets 

1 Non-current assets 

a) Property, plant and equipments 3511 3729 
b) Intangible prnperty I 1 
c) Non-current inveshnents 92 92 
d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 150 98 
e) Other non-current assets 500 389 

Sub-total - Non-Current Assets 4254 4309 
2 Current assets 

a) Inventories 2898 1430 
b) Financial assets 

i) Trade receivables 19723 16040 
ii) Cash and cash equivalents 694 1692 
iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 2296 1436 

c) Other current assets 726 2499 
Sub-total - Current Assets 26337 23097 

Total Assets 30591 27406 
B Equity and Liabilities 

1 Equity 

a) Share capital 2309 2309 
b) Other equity (7511) (8862) 

Sub-total - Equity (5202) (6553) 
2 Non-current liabilities 

a) Financial liabilities 

i) Borrowings - 7600 
b) Provisions 435 439 
c) Other non-current liabilities 687 669 

Sub-total - Non-Current Liabilities 1122 8708 
3 Current liabilities 

a) Financial liabilities 

i) Borrowings 22075 16575 
ii) Trade payables 

- Micro and Small Enterprises 682 504 
-Others 10645 7337 

b) Provisions 74 79 
c) Other current liabilities 1195 756 

Sub-total - Current Liabilities 34671 25251 

Total Equity and Liabilities 30591 27406 



JYOTI LIMITED 

Notes: 
1) The above standalone results, have been audited by Statutory Audilors, recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the 

Board of Directors of the Com.pany. 

2) Segmental Reporting is not applicable as the Company has only one segment. 
3) The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2025 and the corresponding quarter of the previous year are balancing figures between 

the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures upto the third quarter for the 
relevant financial year. 

4) The previous quarter1s/year's figures have been regrouped/rearrcrnge~l wherever necessary to make it comparable with the current 
quarter/ period. 

Place : Vadodara 

Date : 27/05/2025 

For Jyoti Limited 

Rahul Nanubhai Amin 

Chairman & Managing Director 

DIN : 00167987 



STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025 

Particulars 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Net Profit/(Loss) before tax and non-recurring items : 

Adjustments for 
1 Depreciation 
2 Finance Cost charged 
3 lnler esl Received 
4 Dividend Received 
5 (Profit)/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets (Net) 
6 Bad Debts 
7 Exceptional Items 
8 Provision for diminution in value of Investments 

Operating Profit/ (Loss) before Working Capital changes 

Movement in Working Capital 
1 Trade and Other Receivables 
2 Inventories 
3 Trade and other Payables 

Net change in Working Capital 

Cash (used in ) / Generated from Operations 
Income tax paid ( net of refunds ) 

NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

1 Purchase of Fixed Assets 
2 Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 
3 Investments 
4 Interest Received 
5 Dividend Received 

NET CASH UTILISED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES ( B ) 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 

1 Proceeds from Borrowings ( Net) 
2 Interest ( Net ) 

NET CASH GENERATED IN FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES ( C ) 

NET INCREASE/ ( DECREASE ) IN CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS ( A+ B + C) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 01-04-2024 
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 31-03-2025 

For the Year Ended 
31st March,2025 

(Audited) 

1,300.04 

522.25 
59.54 

(138.67) 

11.72 
539.77 

994.61 

2,294.65 

(3,309.32) 
(1,468.16) 
3,933.57 
(843.91) 

1,450.74 
(111.86) 

1,338.88 

(319.46) 
3.55 

(0.01) 
138.67 

(177 .25) 

(2,100.00) 
(59.54) 

(2,159.54) 

(997 .91) 

1,692.29 
694.38 

( ~ lakhs ) 

For the Year Ended 
31st March,2024 

(Audited) 

747.21 

630.35 
25.22 

(158.98) 
(0.05) 
0.69 

110.39 
(37.36) 

0.01 
570.27 

1,317.48 

722.88 
(207.21) 
469.62 
985.29 

2,302.77 
16.42 

2,319.19 

(278.64) 
9.82 

(0.01) 
158.98 

0.05 

(109.80) 

(1,325.00) 
(25.22) 

(1,350.22) 

859.17 

833.12 
1,692.29 

Notes: i) Previous year figures are regrouped wherever necessary. 
ii) Figures in brackets indicate negative figures. 

Place : Vadodara 
Date : 27/05/2025 

For Jyoti Limited 

w~ 
Rahul Nanubhai Amin 

Chairman & Managing Director 
DIN : 00167987 
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JYOTI LIMITED 
CIN : L36990GJ1943PLC000363 

Nanubhai Amin Marg, Industrial Area, P.O. Chemical Industries, Vadodara - 390 003 

Phone : +91 63530 70339 / 63530 70343 Fax : ++ 91-265-2281871 

E-mail: jyotiltd@jyoti.com Website: http:/ /www.jyoti.com 

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH, 2025 

(Hakhs) 

Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended 

31-03-2025 31-12-2024 31-03-2024 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

Revenue from operations 10810 5191 6240 24492 17535 

Other income 43 65 114 165 183 
Total Income 10853 5256 6354 24657 17718 

Expenses 

a) Cost of materials consumed 7093 4215 4237 17762 12456 

b) Purchase of stock-in-trade - - - - -

c) Change in inventories of finished goods 664 (587) 266 (394) (112) 

and work-in-progress 

d) Employee benefits expense 965 758 692 3023 2384 

e) Finance caste; 36 9 8 60 25 

f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 213 90 172 522 630 

g) Uther expenses ll49 480 499 2384 1625 

Total Expenses 10120 4965 5874 23357 17008 
Profit/(Loss) Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & 

939 325 546 1717 1182 
Amortisation ( EBITDA) 
Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 733 291 480 1300 710 

Exceptional items - - 43 - 37 

Share of Profit/(Loss) of a Joint Venture 34 101 15 271 13 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax 767 392 538 1571 760 

Tax expense 

- Current tax - - - - -
- Deferred tax (52) - (84) (52) (84) 

Net Profit/(Loss) for the period 819 392 622 1623 844 

Other Comprehensive Income/ (Expense) 

- Items that will not be reclassified to profit/ (loss) (7) 2 0 (1) 8 

- Income Tax relating to items that will not be 

reclassified to profit/ (loss) - - - - -
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 812 394 622 1622 852 

Paid up equity share capital (Face value~ 10) 2309 2309 2309 2309 2309 

Earnings Per Share - Basic & Diluted (in~) 3.55 1.70 2.69 7.03 3.65 
(not annualised) 



JYOTI LIMITED 

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities ~Jakhs) 
As at As at 

Particulars 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 

(Audited) (Audited) 

A Assets 

1 Non-current assets 

a) Property, plant and equipments 3511 3729 
b) Intangible property 1 1 
c) Non-current investments 1333 1062 
d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 150 98 
e) Other non-current assets 500 389 

Sub-total - Non-Current Assets 5495 5279 
2 Current assets 

a) Inventories 2898 1430 
b) Financial assets 

i) Trade receivables 19723 16040 
ii) Cash and cash equivalent<; 694 1692 
iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 2296 1436 

c) Other current assets 726 2499 
Sub-total - Current Assets 26337 23097 

Total Assets 31832 28376 
B Equity and Liabilities 

1 Equity 

a) Share capital 2309 2309 
b) Ofl1er equity (6270) (7892) 

Sub-total - Equity (3961) (5583) 
2 Non-current liabilities 

a) Financial liabilities 

i) Borrowings - 7600 
b) Provisions 435 439 
c) Other non-current liabilities 687 669 

Sub-total- Non-Current Llabilities 1122 8708 
3 Current liabilities 

a) Financial liabilities 

i) Borrowings 22075 16575 
ii) Trade payables 

- Micro and Small Enterprises 682 504 
-Others 10645 7337 

b) Provisions 74 79 
c) Other current liabilities 1195 756 

Sub-total - Current Liabilities 34671 25251 

Total Equity and Liabilities 31832 28376 



JYOTI LIMITED 

Notes: 
1) The above consolidated results, have been audited by Statutory Auditors, recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by 

the Board of Directors of the Company. 
2) The Financial Statement of the Joint Venture used in consolidation are drawn upto 31st December, 2024. 
3) Segmental Reporting is not applicable as the Company has only one segment. 
4) The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2025 and the corresponding quarter of the previous year are balancing figures between 

the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures upto the third quarter for U1e 
relevant financial year. 

5) The previous quarter1s/year's figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to make it comparable with the current 
quarter/ period. 

Place : Vadodara 

Date : 27/05/2025 

For Jyoti Limited 

Rahul Nanubhai Amin 

Chairman & Managing Director 

DIN: 00167987 



CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025 

Particulars 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Net Profit/(Loss) before tax and non-recurring items : 

Adjustments for 
1 Depreciation 
2 Finance Cost charged 
3 Interest Received 
4 Dividend Received 
5 (Profit)/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets (Net) 
6 Bad Debts 
7 Exceptional Items 
8 Provision for diminution in value of Investments 

Operating Profit/ (Loss) before Working Capital changes 

Movement in Working Capital 
1 Trade and Other Receivables 
2 Inventories 
3 Trade and Other Payables 

Net change in Working Capital 

Cash Generated from Operations 
Direct Taxes Paid (Net) 

NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

1 Purchase of Fixed Assets 
2 Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 
3 Investments 
4 Interest Received 
5 Dividend Received 

NET CASH UTILISED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES ( B ) 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 

1 Proceeds from Borrowings ( Net ) 
2 Interest ( Net ) 

NET CASH GENERATED IN FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES ( C ) 

NET INCREASE/ ( DECREASE ) IN CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS ( A+ B + C ) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 01-04-2024 
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 31-03-2025 

For the Year Ended 
31st March,2025 

(Audited) 

1,570.86 

522.25 
59.54 

(138.67) 

11.72 
539.77 

994.61 

2,565.47 

(3,309.32) 
(1,468.16) 
3,933.57 
(843.91) 

1,721.56 
(111.86) 

1,609.70 

(319.46) 
3.55 

(270.83) 
138.67 

(448.07) 

(2,100.00) 
(59.54) 

(2,159.54) 

(997 .91) 

1,692.29 
694.38 

( ~ lakhs) 

For the Year Ended 
31st March,2024 

(Audited) 

760.10 

630.35 
25.22 

(158.98) 
(0.05) 
0.69 

110.39 
(37.36) 

0.01 
570.27 

1,330.37 

722.88 
(207.21) 
469.62 
985.29 

2,315.66 
16.42 

2,332.08 

(278.64) 
9.82 

(12.90) 
158.98 

0.05 

(122.69) 

(1,325.00) 
(25.22) 

(1,350.22) 

859.17 

833.12 
1,692.29 

Notes : i) Previous year figures are regrouped wherever necessary. 
ii) Figures in brackets indicate negative figures. 

Place : Vadodara 
Date : 27/05/2025 

For Jyoti Limited w~ 
Rahul Nanubhai Amin 

Chairman & Managing Director 
DIN : 00167987 



ml AMIN PARIKH & CO. 
~ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

205-206, Ujjawal Complex, Near Akota Stadium, Opp. Shrenik Park, Vadodara - 390 020. Phone : (0265) 3589020 
E-mail : aminparikh@yahoo.com I Website : www.aminparikh.com 

To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Jyoti Limited, 
Nanubhai Amin Marg, Industrial Area, 
P.O. Chemical Industries, Vadodara -390003 

Dear Sir, 

Re: Independent Auditor's Limited Report on Standalone Audited Quarterly and 
year to date Financial Results of Jyoti Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 
Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disdosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

1. We have audited the Standalone Quarterly Financial Results of Jyoti Limited 
("the Company') for the Quarter ended 31st March, 2025 and the Standalone Financial 
Results for the year ended 31st March, 2025 ("the financial results"), attached 
herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 
33 and Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations) as 
amended, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDl/44/2019 dated March 29, 
2019 (the Circular). 

2. The Preparation of the Statement in accordance with recognition and measurement 
principal laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial 
Reporting" prescribed under 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules 
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, is the 
responsibility of the Company's Management and has been signed by management of 
the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on 
our audit. 

3. We conducted our audit of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountant of 
India. 

An audit includes exammmg on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts 
disclosed in financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by the Management. We believe that 
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

FOUNDER PARTNER : LATE SHRI C.D. AMIN, LATE SHRI R. J. PARIKH 



4. CONCLUSION: 

Based on our audit conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the accompanying statement of standalone audited financial results read with 
Notes thereon, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other 
recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to 
be disclosed in term of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulation, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that 
it contains any material misstatement. 

For AMIN PARIKH & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 100332W 

CA SAM!: R! ~ IKH 
Partner 
M. No. : 41506 
Place 
Date 
UDIN 

: Vadodara 
: 27/05/2025 
: 25041506BMGSYR5108 



rrA:l AMIN PARIKH & CO. 
~ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

205-206, Ujjawal Complex, Near Akota Stadium, Opp. Shrenik Park, Vadodara - 390 020. Phone : (0265) 3589020 
E-mail : aminparikh@yahoo.com I Website : www.aminparikh.com 

To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Jyoti Limited, 
Nanubhai Amin Marg, Industrial Area, 
P.O. Chemical Industries, Vadodara -390003 

Dear Sir, 

Independent Auditor's Limited Report on Consolidated Audited Quarterly and 
year to date Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 
Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

1. We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated audited Financial 
Results of JYOTI LIMITED and its share of the net Profit after tax and total 
comprehensive income of its Joint Venture for the year ended 31 st March, 202S ("the 
Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 
Regulation 33 Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations) 
as amended, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDl/44/2019 dated March 29, 
2019 (the Circular). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Management and has been signed 
by management & has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) 
"Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013, read with relevant Rules there under and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our audit. 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified 
under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act 2013. Those Standards require that we 
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the Statement is free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts 
and the disclosures in the Statement. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of 
the Statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the 
auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair 
presentation of the Statement in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the Company's internal financial control with reference to the Statement. An audit 
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Management as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the Statement. 

FOUNDER PARTNER : LATE SHRI C.D. AMIN, LATE SHRI R. J. PARIKH 



We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI 
under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and the audit evidence obtained by 
the Joint Venture auditor in terms of their reports is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

4. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations 
given to us, and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on 
separate financial statements and the other financial information of joint ventures 
referred to in paragraph 5 below, the Statement: 

a. includes the results of the following entities: 

Joint Venture of Jyoti Limited Jyoti Sohar Switchgear LLC (Sultanate 
of Oman 

b. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended; and gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated 
total comprehensive income comprising of net profit and other financial 
information of the Company for the Year ended 31st March, 2025. 

5. We did not audit (a) total assets of Rs. 4,064.63 Lakhs as at 31st December, 2024 (b) 
total revenue of Rs. 2,688.32 Lakhs for the year ended 31st December, 2024 (c) 
Company's share of profit of Rs. 270.82 Lakhs for the year ended 31st December, 2024 in 
respect of Joint Venture included in the accompanying Consolidated Financial Results, 
whose Financial Results and other information for the year ended on that date have been 
audited/reviewed by other auditors and whose reports have been furnished to us. Our 
opinion so far as it relates to the affairs of such Joint Venture is solely based on the 
report of other auditors. As informed by the Management, there are no material 
transactions during the remaining period i.e. 1st January, 2025 to 31st March, 2025 of 
Joint Venture on the Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31st March, 2025. 

For AMIN PARIKH & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN : 100332W 

CA SAMT RIKH 
Partner 
M. No. : 4 506 
Place : Vadodara 
Date : 27/05/2025 
UDIN : 25041506BMGSYS9073 



27th May, 2025 

The General Manager 
DCS-CRD 
(Corporate Relationship Department) 
SSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai - 400 001 

By Electronic Mode 

SCRIP CODE NO.: 504076 

Sub: Declaration pursuant to regulation 33 (3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations & 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended till date 

We hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, Amin Parikh & Co., 

have issued Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Audited Financial Results of the 

Company (Standalone and Consolidated) for the year ended 31st March, 2025. 

This declaration is given in compliance with Regulation 33 (3) (d) of SEBI (Listing 

Obligation & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

You are requested to take the same on your records. 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Jyoti Limited 

Ronak Shah 
Chief Financial Officer 

Regd. Office : Nanubhai Amin Marg, Industrial Area, P.O. Chemical Industries, Vadodara-390 003. (India) Ph . : 2282049 

Fax : +91-265-2281871, E.Mail : jyotiltd@jyoti.com, Website : http://www.jyoti.com, CIN : L36990GJ1943PLC000363 
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